

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC89925

MICHAEL KEVENEY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

MISSOURI MILITARY ACADEMY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Audrain County, Missouri
Honorable Keith M. Sutherland, Circuit Judge
Case No. 04AU-CV00024

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Appeal No. ED90595

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Gregory A. Rich, #45825
Michelle Dye Neumann, #54127
DOBSON, GOLDBERG, BERNS & RICH, LLP
5017 Washington Place, Third Floor
St. Louis, MO 63108
Tel: (314) 621-8363
Fax: (314) 621-8366

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Missouri Military Academy’s Motion to Dismiss Count I of Keveney’s Petition, Because a Claim of Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy Should Be Extended to Contractual Employees as Well as At-Will Employees 1

II. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Missouri Military Academy’s Motion to Dismiss Count I of Keveney’s Petition Because Keveney Has Alleged That He Was Wrongfully Discharged for Acting in a Manner That Public Policy Would Encourage and for Refusing to Perform an Illegal Act 7

A. The Allegations in Keveney’s Petition Are Sufficient to State a Claim of Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy for Acting in a Manner That Public Policy Would Encourage 8

B. The Allegations in Keveney’s Petition Are Sufficient to State a Claim of Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy for Refusing to Perform an Illegal Act 11

III. The Trial Court Erred in Granting MMA’s Motion to Strike Keveney’s Claims for Emotional Distress Damages and Punitive Damages in Count II of His Petition, Because Such Damages Should Be Allowed

When a Contract Is Breached in Violation of Public Policy 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adcock v. Newtec, Inc., 939 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) 4

Birdsong v. Bydalek, 953 S.W.2d 103 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) 15

Bosch v. St. Louis Healthcare Network, 41 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2001) 12

Brawner v. Brawner, 327 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. 1959) 7

Coleman v. Safeway Stores, Inc., 752 P.2d 645 (Kan. 1988) 6

Entwistle v. Missouri Youth Soccer Ass’n, 259 S.W.3d 558 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) 8

L.S.L. Sys., Inc. v. Monsanto Corp., 723 S.W.2d 939 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) 11

Luethans v. Washington University, 1994 Mo. App. LEXIS 1388 (Mo. App. E.D. Aug. 30, 1994) 2

Luethans v. Washington University, 894 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. 1995) 1, 3, 11

Porter v. Reardon Mach. Co., 962 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) 10

Retherford v. AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc., 844 P.2d 949 (Utah 1992) 6

Sivigliano v. Harrah’s N. Kansas City Corp., 188 S.W.3d 46 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) . . 11

Smith v. Bates Technical College, 991 P.2d 1135 (Wash. 2000) 6

Thompson v. Saint Louis University, Cause No. 052-08084 (June 29, 2006) 3-5

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.115.1 6, 9

Other Authorities

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.05 11
